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Dotket No. 50-354
,

| Mr. R. L. Mitti, General Manager
| Nuclear Assurance and Regulation
| Public Service Electric & Gas Company

P. O. Box 570, T22A
Newark, New Jersey 07101

,

i

| Dear Mr. Mitti:
'

SUBJECT: OFFSITE DOSE CALCULATION MANUAL
'

|
t

By letter dated April 26, 1985, you transmitted the Hope Creek Offsite Dose;

} Calculation Manual (0DCM) for staff review. Review of this document has
j resulted in the enclosed comments. You are requested to review the enclosed

comments and submit for staff review a revised ODCM which resolves these coments.

Please respond to this request within 3 weeks frcm the date of this letter.
| Feel free to call the NRC Licensing Project Manager, Dave Wagner (301) 492-8525,
] if you have any questions regarding this request.

Sincerely,

,

!

Walter R. Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2<

Division of Licensing

Enclosure:,
' As stated
i

; cc: See next page
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gy E WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555, .
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Docket No. 50-354.

Mr. R. L. Mitti, General Manager
Nuclear Assurance and Regulationa

Public Service Electric & Gas Con.pany
P. O. Box 570, T22A
hewark, New Jersey 07101

Dear Mr. Mitti:

SUBJECT: 0FFSITE DOSE CALCULATION MANUAL

;

1By letter dated April 26, 1985, ycu transraitted the Hope Creek Offsite Dose
: Calculation Manual (0DCM) for staff review. Review of this docunent has
' resulted in the enclosed comments. You are requested to review the enclosed

concents and submit for staff rcview a revised ODCM which resolves these consents.

Please respenc to this request within 3 weeks frem the dcte of this letter.
Feel free to call the NPC Licensing Project Manager, Dave Wagner (301) 492-8525,
if you have any questions regardine this request.

!

Sincerely,

.

Walter R. But er, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2i

Division of Licensing

Enclosure:
As stated

|
cc: See next page
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ttr. R. L. Mitti*

Public Service Electric & Cas Co. Hope Creek Generating Statinr.

i

cc:
Grecory Minor Susan C. Renis.

i Richard Hutbard Division of Public Interest Advocacy
i

Dale Bridenbaugh New Jersey State Department of
FEB Technical Associates the Public Advocate'

1723 Hamilton Avenue, Suite K Richard J. Hughes Justice Comples
San Jose, California 951E5 CN-850

Trenton, New Jersey 08625
;

Trcy B. Conner, Jr. Esquire Office of Legal Counsel
Conner & Wetterhahn Department of Natural Resources
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. and Envircreental Control
Washington, D.C. 20006 89 Kings Highway

P.O. Box 1401
Dover, Delaware 19903

4

kichcrd Fryling, Jr., Esquire Mr. K. W. Burrcwes, Project Engineer
Associate General Solicitor Bechtel Power Corporation

| Public Service Electric a Gas Company 50 Beale Street
'

P. O. Box 570 T5E P. O. Box 3965
Newark, New Jersey 07101 San Francisco, California 94119

Mr. J. M. Ashley
Resident Inspecter Senior Licensing Engineer
U.S.N.R.C. c/c Public Service Electric & Gas Co.
F. C. Ecx 241 Bethesda Office Center, Suit 550
hancocks Bridge, New Jersey CE03E 4520 East-West Highway

' Bethesoa, Maryland 20814
Richard F. Engel

; Dcruty Attorney General Mr. A. E. Giardino
: Division of Lev Manager - Quality Assurance EhC
! Environmental Protection Section Public Service Electric & Gas Co.

Richard J. Hughes Justice Ccnplex P. O. Box A
CH-112P Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038
Trenton, New Jerse) 08625

Mr. Robert J. Touhey, Mr. Anthony J. Pietrofitta'

Acting Director . General Manager
DLREC - Division of Power Production Engineering

Environmental Cortrol Atlantic Electric
89 Kings Highway 1199 Black Horse Pike
P. O. Box 1401 Pleasantville, New Jersey 08232
Dover, Delaware 19903

Regional Administratcr, Region I
Mr. R. S. Salvesen U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
General Manager-Hope Creek Operatiun 631 Park Avenue

; Public Service Electric & Gas Co. King of Prussia, Per.nsylvania 19406
i P.O. Box A

Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

|
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Public Service Electric & Gas Co. -2- Hope Creck Generating Station*

cc:
Mr. B. A. Preston
Public Service Electric & Gas Co.
Hope Creek Site MC12Y
Licensir,9 Trailer 12LI
Foot of Button wood Road
Hcncock's Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Ms. Rebecca Green
New Jersey Bureau of Radiation

Protection
3E0 Scotch Road
Trenton, New Jersey 08628
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COMMENTSONTHEHOPECREEKODCM(REV.0) |
|
i

_Pa_g_e Coment
F.D-12 In two locations, the sigma sign is

missing.

In the equation, the division sign
is not clear; it resembles a plus sign.

2.0-17 The division sign resem W a plus sign.

2.0-19 Add the units (mrem /hr ,: . uCi/m ) to
the heading of Table 21-1.

2.0-21 Add the correct reference for the bio-
accumulation factors for silver.

3.0-2 A line of text has been omitted at the
top of page 3.0-2. " monitor setpoints.
That is, setpoint adjustments are not"

3.0-4 The top line on page 3.0-4 duplicates
the last line on page 3.0-3.

3.0-4 The parameter (X/Q) is defined to be
"the highest annual relative concentration
atthesiteboundaryinanysecgor",with'

a numerical value of 2.65 x 10- sec/m3
at the exclusion area boundary (901m) in
the northwest sector. Staff calculations
indicate8.7x10-gnannualaverageX/Qvalueofi sec/m3 in the northwest sector

1 at a distance of 901m. Slightly higher
(10-15%) values are calculated in the
southeast and south sectors for the same
exclusion area boundary distance.

Provide ju2.65x10-gtificationfortheuseofsec/m3 as the " highest annual
relative concentration at the site
boundary," considering specifically the
appropriateness of the assumption of
straight-line airflow without modifica-,

tion for spatial and temporal variations
| in trajectories.

.

3.0-8 In the RETS, in Technical Specifications
and 3.11.2.1 and 4.11.2.1.2, I-133 is included

: throughout with I-131, tritium and all radionuclides
in particulate form with half-livesi

| greater than 8 days. 1-133 must be
! included in the ODCM Section 3.2 and
i correspondingly throughout the ODCM.

|
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Page Coment

-83.0-12 Numerical val sec/m3.a_n_d,4.4 x 10~y ~gf 9.9 x 10are presented for
X/Q' and D7iT', respectively, on page
3.0-12, with a cross r.gf.grence to Table
3.2-4. The value for X/Q' apparently
was calculated at a distance of 8 km
in the northwest sector, and this___
value is the maximum of all the X/Q
values presented in Table 3.2-4.
However, the corresponding D3 at that
location is exceeded by D7Q values in
the west-northwest sector and in the
northwest sector at 6.4 km. Provide
justificagonfortheuseof24.4 x 10- m as the value for D/Q' to
be assumed "for other pathways and non-
tritium nuclides" (as described on page
3.0-12).

3.0-46 Ge?erally, the X/Q and D/Q values presented
in Table 3.2-4 (page 3.0-46) are in reasonable
agreement $30%) with the values calcu-
lated by the staff. However, some signi-
ficant differences (ogr a factor of 3)
are noted in several D/Q values. For
example, the staff gas calculated a
value of 8.3 x 10-i 2

m in the east
sector at a distance of 5 g @g compared
to the value of 2.2 x 10-1 m presented
in the table. Similar' discrepanci'es 'are
noted for the east-northeast sector at
5.5 km and for the west-northwest sector
at 5 4 km. Provide corroboration that
the D/Q values presented in Table
3.2-4 accuratel reflect calculations.<

Also, provide and D7U values for
site boundary distances.

3.0-51 The atmospheric dispersion model
described in general in Section 3.3
(Page 3.0-51) is simple enough to be
fully described in two pages.
Cross-referencing to tables and
sections in the FSAR is cumbersome,
and could result in inconsistencies if
the FSAR is amended without also
amending the ODCM.

!
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In Section 3.3 of the ODCM, provide a
complete description of the
atmospheric dispersion model used for
calculation of al average relative
concentration X/Q and relative
deposition ) values presented in
the ODCM. Also, provide a description
of the meteorological data used in the
dispersion model (i.e., period of
record, heights of measurement, and
atmospheric stability indicator).

4.0-5 Show on these figures the location and
4.0-6 identity of the effluent radiation
4.0-7 monitors, i.e., the liquid radwaste

discharge line monitor, the cooling
tower blowdown effluent line monitor,
the filtration, recirculation, and
ventilation system noble gas monitor,
the south plant vent noble gas
monitor, and the north plant vent
noble gas monitor.

4.0-17 It is recommended that this section be
revised to state that, in the event
that the annual land use census or
other information should indicate that
individual members of the public may
be inside the site boundary more than
a few hours each year, doses to such
members of the public shall be
calculated according to the methods of
Sections 2.2 and 3.2.

4.0-18 We do not object to the elimination of
the integrated population dose
calculation.

5.0-3 In accordance with the RETS, samples
for radiciodines and for particulates
should be collected at the same
locations; thus station IFl should be
included in Table 5.1-1, section I.(b)
as an iodine sampling station.

3.0-46 In accordance with the RETS and with
5.0-2 ODCM Table 3.2-4 ("The real receptor
5.0-3 with the highest exposure is an infant

consuming the milk of a cow pastured at
4.9 miles in the W sector."), one
sampling station collecting
particulates and iodines should be

located in the W sector at about 4.9
miles. At the time of the site visit,

i
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a list of sampling stations was
provided the NRC/NRR/RAB representive;
this list included a milk sampling
station identified as 13E3, 4.9 miles
W of vent, local fann. Such a
sampling location 13E3 also appeared
on Figure 6.1-2 of the HCGS ER0L. A
sampling station in the vicinity of
13E3 is needed.

5.0-6 In Table 5.1-1, provide a legible
sampling station identifer for the
station at 7.4 miles NNE of the vent.

5.0-7 The infonnation on these pages of Table
5.0-8 5.1-1 should be put in the correct

order; this involves both the page
,

number and the designation "Page 6 of
' 9" and "Page 7 of 9."

5.0-7 In section VI.(a) correct the typo in
the note on I-131 analysis.

5.0-8 In Table 5.1-1, section IV.(c), " gamma
isotopic analysis on quarterly
composite" must be changed to " gamma
isotopic analysis on monthly
composite."

5.0-11 Provide clear Figures 5.1-1 and
5.0-12 5.1-2. These maps are illegible.

5.0-11 Sampling stations 451 and 6S1 are shown
on Figure 5.1-1; identify in Table
5.1-1 what samples will be taken at
these stations.

5.0-11 In Figure 5.1-1, in sector 6, one of
the two sampling station identifiers
is illegible.

. - . - .-


